

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.772 OF 2013

KOCHU SURESH @ SHIJU

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant states that the appellant has already been released on remission.

In view of the statement made by the learned counsel for the appellant, nothing survives in the present appeal.

The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[S.V.N. BHATTI]

NEW DELHI;
8th FEBRUARY, 2024

ITEM NO.112

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 772/2013

KOCHU SURESH @ SHIJU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-02-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

Jail Petition

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jagmohan Khanna, Adv.(AC)

For Respondent(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K. Poullose, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)